	18-2001
PATENTS ONLY 1 3 2001 TO THE HON Please recc 101	PATENTS ONLY DEMARKS 1752314
1. Name of expering parties) (1) Prof. Klas ARM SEN (2) Beat BUETLER	Name and Address of receiving party(ies) Name: Werner HERMANN Address: Keltenweg 6, CH-6312 Steinbausen, Switzerland
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?[] Yes [XX] No	o Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [XX] No
3. Nature of conveyance: [XX] Assignment [] Change of Name [] Security Agreement [] Merger Execution Date: (1) April 23, 2001 (2) May 2, 2001	[] Other
Application number(s) or patent number(s). If this document is bapplication is:	peing filed together with a new application, the execution date of the
A. Patent Application No(s). 09/784,322	B. Patent No(s).
	1 1 1 1
	1
Additional numbers attach	ed? [] Yes [XX] No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	ed? [] Yes [XX] No 6. Number of applications and patents involved: (1)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: BROWDY AND NEIMARK, P.L.L.C. 624 Ninth Street, N.W. Suite 300	6. Number of applications and patents involved:
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: BROWDY AND NEIMARK, P.L.L.C. 624 Ninth Street, N.W.	Number of applications and patents involved:
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: BROWDY AND NEIMARK, P.L.L.C. 624 Ninth Street, N.W. Suite 300 Washington, D.C. 20001-5303 Do Not L. 1581 9. Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informatic document.	6. Number of applications and patents involved: (1) 7. Amount of fee enclosed or authorized to be charged: \$40.00 8. PTO Form-2038 in the amount of \$40.00 is attached. Use This Space
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: BROWDY AND NEIMARK, P.L.L.C. 624 Ninth Street, N.W. Suite 300 Washington, D.C. 20001-5303 Do Not L 9. Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informatic	6. Number of applications and patents involved: (1) 7. Amount of fee enclosed or authorized to be charged: \$40.00 8. PTO Form-2038 in the amount of \$40.00 is attached.

PATENT REEL: 011890 FRAME: 0235

ASSIGNMENT

(1-5)	Insert Name(s) of Inventors	(1)	Prof. Klaus A. MATZEN
		(2)	Beat BUETLER
		(3)	
		(4)	
		(5)	
		consideratio	sideration of the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable one paid to each of the undersigned, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, undersigned agrees to assign, and hereby does assign, and set over to
(6)	Insert Name of Assignee	(6)	Werner HERMANN
(7)	Insert Address of Assignee	(7)	Keltenweg 6, CH-6312 Steinhausen, Switzerland
			designated as the Assignee) the entire right, title and interest owned by the for the United States, its territories, dependencies and possessions, in the invention
(8)	Insert Identification of Inven	tion, (8)	A SHACKLE ELEMENT FOR CLAMPING A FIXATION ROD,
	such as Title, Case Number o		A METHOD FOR MAKING A SHACKLE
	Foreign Application Number	for which th	ne undersigned has filed or will file a provisional application, or for which undersigned d a non-provisional application for patent in the United States of America
(9)	Insert Date of Signing	(9)	on February 16, 2001
	of Application		
(10)	Alternative Identification for Filed Applications	(10)	U.S. Application Number
	J 		filed
		reissued Let	gnee all provisional and non-provisional applications for patent and any original and tters Patent of the United States granted for said invention and any divisions, reissues and extensions thereof and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted cluding the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such
reissue or expec	applications thereof and also	to execute separate as	te all papers in connection with the application and any continuing or divisional of ssignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary and to the invention hereby transferred.
concern	 Each of the undersigning this application or contine and going forward with sucl 	uation or division or t	te all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared re-issue thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining
	3) Each of the undersign	ned agrees to perform	all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United State
respecti	ng the invention and improve	gned agrees to commements thereof, and v	nunicate to the Assignee or representatives thereof any facts known to him or he will, upon request, but without expense to him or her, testify in any legal proceeding
United the enti	States resulting from said app	olication or any divisi ants that he or she h	s and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents of the ion or divisions or continuing applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of as full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he or she has no crewith.
	6) Each of the undersignation which may be necessar	ened hereby grants th	he firm of Browdy and Neimark the power to insert on this assignment any furthe ler to comply with the rules of the United States Patent Office for recordation of thi
inure to	the benefit of the heirs, execu	itors, administrators	e heirs, executors, administrators, and/or assigns of each of the undersigned, and shall, successors and/or assigns of the Assignee.
	In witness whereof, exec	cuted by each of the	undersigned on the date opposite the name of the undersigned.
(1) D	ate 23.4.01	Signature of Invento	r Prof. Klaus A. MATZEN
(2) D	ate 02.05.2001	Signature of Invento	Beat BUETLER
(3) D	ateS	Signature of Invento	т
(4) D	ate	Signature of Invento	r
Date		Witness	
Date		Witness	

RECORDED: 06/13/2001

PATENT REEL: 011890 FRAME: 0236